
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3999

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 23, 2015

HOUSING FOR ALL 2022


No. 3999.      SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL :


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been signed between Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation and National Remote Sensing Center (NRSC), Hyderabad with regards to housing for all by 2022, scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with its aims and objectives;
(c) whether any technological sub-missions have been adopted so far for modern innovative and green technologies and for faster construction of houses; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor ?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN
POVERTY ALLEVIATION

(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

******

(a)&(b): Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with National Remote Sensing Centre (NRSC), Hyderabad on 04th September, 2015 with regards to Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana

(Urban) mission.
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The main objectives of the MoU include development of the Bhuvan

- Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation portal for providing Bhuvan geospatial data and applications services. It also envisages development of a mobile application for photographs based geo-

tagging houses for tracking the progress of construction / enhancement of houses constructed under the Beneficiary led scheme of the PMAY (Urban) Mission and its integration with Management Information System (MIS) of PMAY (U) mission with Bhuvan – MoHUPA Geo-portal. Capacity building of Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation and participating States /

UTs officials on mobile application is also part of the objectives.


(c)&(d): In the PMAY (Urban) mission, Government of India has set up a Technology Sub-Mission to facilitate State / City Governments to adopt modern, innovative and green technologies for adoption of layout designs and building plans suitable


for various geo-climatic zones and to deploy disaster resistant and environment friendly technologies.

********

